
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 27th June, 2018

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member Substitute

Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Blackburne
Councillor Linda Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Brenda O'Brien
Councillor Marshall
Councillor Ashton
Councillor Killen
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Bliss

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct.
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018
 

4.  Code of Corporate Governance and Constitution Update (Pages 11 - 
26)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

5.  Financial Procedure Rules & Contract Procedure Rules
Joint Report of the Head of Corporate Resources and the 
Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence

Report to follow
 

6.  Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 
40)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

7.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/2018 (Pages 41 - 
212)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

8.  Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor 
2017/18

(Pages 213 - 
238)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

9.  Risk and Audit Service Performance (Pages 239 - 
266)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

10.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 267 - 
274)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

11.  Exclusion of Press and Public



4

The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but includes 
appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely,

 Item 12 – Appendices A and B

Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public”.
 

12.  Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Council 
tax with balances over £10,000

(Pages 275 - 
286)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON  21 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bennett, Bliss, McGinnity, Moncur, 
Sayers, Shaw and Anne Thompson

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pugh.

The Committee was also advised that Mrs Coule, Head of Regulation and 
Compliance was unable to attend the meeting due to the recent passing of 
her father.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee’s heartfelt sympathy and condolences be extended to 
Mrs Coule, Head of Regulation and Compliance on the loss of her father.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

37. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017, be confirmed 
as a correct record.

38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report by Ernst and Young LLP, the Council's 
external auditors, setting out an overview of the 2017/18 audit strategy 
including an assessment of key risks and a planned audit strategy in 
response to those risks. The report included details of the company’s fees. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 21ST MARCH, 
2018

2

Ms Caroline Davies, representing Ernst and Young LLP, presented the 
External Audit Plan and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: 

That the External Audit Planning report 2017/18 be noted.

39. CONSTITUTIONAL AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE – MEMBER 
CODE OF CONDUCT / WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which provided an update on constitutional and governance 
matters relating to the Member Code of Conduct and a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy.

The proposed amendments to the Member Code of Conduct were shown 
in Appendices 1 and 1A to the report.

The report also provided updated information about the Whistleblowing 
Policy and a copy of the on-line Whistleblowing Policy / Procedure was 
contained in Appendix 2 to the report.

Mr Cowley, Senior Lawyer presented the report on behalf of the Head of 
Regulation and Compliance and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the amendments to the Code of Conduct indicated in Appendices 1 
and 1A be noted and agreed;

(2) Council be recommended to approve the amendments to the Code 
of Conduct for incorporation into the Council’s Constitution; and

(3) updated information relating to the Whistleblowing Policy be noted.

40. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POSITION TO JANUARY 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31 January 2018.  This was the third of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring reports provided to the Audit and Governance 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 21ST MARCH, 
2018

3

Committee whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management 
policies and practices.

The Service Manager, Treasury and Capital presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 January 2018 be noted; 
and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

41. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2018/19 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 be 
approved.

42. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided details of the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit 
Service for the period 23 November 2017 to 7 March 2018.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 23 November 2017 to 7 
March 2018 be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks be 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 21ST MARCH, 
2018

4

noted.

43. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
indicated that the Corporate Risk Register had now been fully updated, 
with one risk closed, one risk escalated and two new risks identified.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Corporate Risk Register and the nature of the major 
risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to 
mitigate these risks be noted.

44. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public.

45. REVENUE SERVICE - WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE 
BUSINESS RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS WITH BALANCES 
OVER £10,000 

The committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Revenue Service’s write-off of irrecoverable Business Rates and 
Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000.

RESOLVED: 

That the individual debts detailed in the appendices to the report totalling 
£298,284.96, be approved for write-off.

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 21ST MARCH, 
2018

5

46. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee was advised that due to the requirement for all Councils to 
finalise their Statement of Accounts by the end of July 2018, it was 
proposed to hold an additional special meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for approval of the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts on 25 July 2018.   

This would be in addition to the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, scheduled to take place on 27 June 2018, at which meeting, 
the Committee would be briefed on the draft Statement of Accounts prior 
to final approval on 25 July 2018. 

The Committee also considered a proposal by the Chair to postpone the 
September 2018 meeting by one week due to holiday commitments.

RESOLVED: 

That approval be given for the following changes to the 2018/19 Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting schedule:

(1) an additional special meeting for approval of the 2017/18 Statement 
of Accounts to be held at 3.00 pm on Wednesday 25 July 2018, 
Southport Town Hall; and

(2) the meeting scheduled to take place on 12 September 2018, be 
postponed for one week until 3.00 pm on Wednesday 19 September 
2018, and be held at Bootle Town Hall.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit & Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2018

Subject: Code of Corporate Governance and Constitution update

Report of: Head of Regulation 
& Compliance

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulation & Compliance

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

To provide a refreshed version of the Code of Corporate Governance and to update 
members on the work being undertaken to refresh the Council’s constitution.

Recommendations:

(1) To consider the draft Code of Corporate Governance.

(2) Following consideration of the draft Code of Corporate Governance, to approve 
the draft Code.

(3) To note the work undertaken to effect a review of the Council’s Constitution
 

Reasons for the Recommendations:

Internal Audit undertook a review of Corporate Governance across the Council.  This is 
reported elsewhere on the agenda of this meeting.   One of the recommendations arising 
from the review was for the Council to implement its Code of Corporate Governance by 
June 2018.  Consideration of this report at the Counc
[...]
rn report for 2017/18 provided to Audit & Governance Committee, whose 
role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. The report 
also includes an update on the Treasury Management position to 31st May 2018.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management position for the full year to 
31st March 2018 and the update to 31st May 2018, to review the effects of decisions 
taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy and to consider the implications of 
changes resulting from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity in order to meet the 
reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury Management Practices and those 
recommended by the CIPFA code. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
All financial implications arising from Treasury Management Activity can be 
contained within the councils budget framework.  The financial position on the 
external investment budget both for 2017/18 and for the first part of the new 
financial year shows no significant variation compared to the proportion of the 
budget to date.

(B) Capital Costs
None.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
Debt Repayment/Net Interest Budget - forecast outturn is within budget.

Legal Implications:
The Council has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to review its 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Activities.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place 
[...]
tablish the data 
collection process will be undertaken in June 2018.

 

Budget Profile Budget
£m

Actual
£m

Variance
£m

May-18 0.059 0.060 0.001

Budget Profile Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Outturn 2018/19 0.360 0.360 0.000

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 27 
June 2018

Subject: Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/2018

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

To present the draft unaudited 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts for consideration.  

Recommendation(s):

(1) Receive and consider the draft 2017/2018 Statement of Accounts and 
provide feedback to officers on the issues identified;

(2) Note the timetable for the completion of the external audit that will be 
conducted by Ernst and Young LLP; and

(3) Confirm the arrangements and nature of the briefing session that will be 
conducted on the final audited statements in advance of the July meeting 
of this committee.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council, or nominated Committee charged with responsibility for Governance, must 
approve the Statement of Accounts.  The Audit and Governance Committee has been 
delegated with this responsibility and is required to approve the audited Accounts for 
2017/2018 by the 31 July 2018.  The draft Statement of Accounts for 2017/2018 is 
presented to this Committee so they can be considered in advance of the final audited 
version being presented for approval in July 2018.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
None

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



(B) Capital Costs
None

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None
Legal Implications:
None
Equality Implications:

There are no equality impl
[...]
loor, 

 Castle Chambers,  
 43 Castle Street,  
 Liverpool  
 L69 2NW 

 
 
 
 

CONTACT US 
 

If you have any questions or comments on the Statement of Accounts please write to the Head of 
Corporate Resources at the above address.  We would particularly like to hear from you if you have 
any suggestions on how the accounts could be improved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 211

Agenda Item 7



Useful Addresses 

Sefton MBC Statement of Accounts 2016/17 Page 164 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 212

Agenda Item 7



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting:  27 June 2018

Subject: Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor 2017/18
Report of: Chief Internal 

Auditor
Wards Affected: All Wards

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
This report summarises the work of internal audit during 2017/18, and provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall control environment operating within the Council 
during the year.  This report is a key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(i) Review and receive the work of internal audit during 2017/18 and the overall 
opinion on the control environment of the Council during that period.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To provide the Committee with an overall view of the internal control environment in 
operation, so as to inform the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

Alternative Options Considered and rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no financial costs associated with this report.

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of ris
[...]
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 6 March to 13 June 2018.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plans and the activity undertaken for the period 6 March to 13 June 2018.

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and 
Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no capital costs arising from this report.

Page 239

Agenda Item 9



Implications of the Proposals:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
None

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: The Council’s Risk and Audit Service is 
a key enabler to the delivery of the Council’s Core Purpose as set out below

Protect the most vulnerable: Positive

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Positive

Commission, broker and provide core services: Positive

Place – leadership and influencer: Positive

Drivers of change and reform: Positive

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: Positive

Greater income for social investment: Positive

Cleaner Greener: Positive

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The 
[...]


Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2018

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All Wards

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully 
updated, and two new risks identified.  No risks have been removed or de-escalated from 
the Register.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate 
these.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this report.

Page 267

Agenda Item 10



Implications of the Proposals:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:

None
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: The management of control of risk is a 
major enabler to the delivery of the Council’s core purpose as set out below

Protect the most vulnerable: positive impact

Facilitate co
[...]
re the
top 20 critical systems within 48 hours.

Arvato has a BC-DR plan in place which covers an action plan for this priority
restoration, and the subsequent restoration of all other systems.
Ongoing monitoring in in place via ICT Working Group and FISOB.
Sophos anti-virus software is constantly updated.
Communication to employees regarding the rise in malware attacks is in place,
with plans to roll out better user education on this topic.

4 4 16

The ongoing ICT Transformation programme will see the
majority of systems and data migrated to Microsoft
Azure cloud hosting, which will reduce the overall risk;
however, consideration will be given to the risk profile of
those services remaining on-premise following the
completion of migration in August 2018.

Review risk profile following completion of ICT
Transformation programme.

Implementation of user education re:malware.

Develop new BC-DR plan following completion of ICT
Transformation programme and appointment of new ICT
services provider

HoCR Ongoing 

Details of Risk Inherent Risk 

Existing Controls

Residual Risk Actions

R
ef Risk Description Trigger Result

O
w

ne
r 

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Sc
or

e

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

 S
co

re

Proposed Action Plans

A
ct

io
n 

O
w

ne
r 

Ta
rg

et
 D

at
e

A
ct

io
n 

St
at

us
P

age 273

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 27 
June 2018

Subject: Revenue Service –
Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Council tax with 
balances over £10,000

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:
Cabinet Member Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No - but the Appendices to the report are NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours the information being treated as 
exempt.

Summary:
As outlined within the Council’s constitution, all outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot be written 
off without Member approval. 

This report requests the authorisation of the Audit & Governance Committee to write off the debts 
listed in Appendices A and B to this report.

Recommendation(s):

(1) To approve the write off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to this report.  The 
total amount for write off is £174,430.80

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The individual debts detailed in the Appendices have all been assessed on an individual basis as 
all means of recovery have been exhausted.  These debts are now considered to be 
irrecoverable and are recommended for write off. 

Approval will ensure uncollectable debt will be removed from the system

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Not to write off the debt.

Page 275

Agenda Item 12



What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The amounts proposed for write off are within the provisions set aside for doubtful debts and the 
Council will write off these debts against these provisions.

(B) Capital Costs

N/A

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Not applicable 

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services:

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD.5187/18) and Head of Regulation and 
Compliance (LD.4411/18) have 
[...]
r Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/2018
	00-Cover (June).pdf
	00i-Contents.pdf
	01-Narrative Report.pdf
	02-Responsibilities (June).pdf
	03-Income and Expenditure.pdf
	04-Movement in Reserves.pdf
	05-Expenditure and Funding Analysis.pdf
	06-Balance Sheet.pdf
	07-Cash Flow.pdf
	08-Notes to the Financial Statements.pdf
	09-Collection Fund.pdf
	10-Group Accounts.pdf
	11-Governance (Draft).pdf
	12-Audit (Blank).pdf
	13-Glossary.pdf
	14-Abbreviations.pdf
	15-Addresses.pdf


	8 Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor 2017/18

	9 Risk and Audit Service Performance
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service Performance

	10 Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management

	12 Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Council tax with balances over £10,000
	Enc. 1 for Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Council tax with balances over  u00a310,000
	Enc. 2 for Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates and Council tax with balances over £10,000




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  27 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Blackburne, Linda Cluskey, Pugh, 
John Sayers, Shaw, Anne Thompson and 
Sir Ron Watson

1. JILL COULE - HEAD OF REGULATION AND COMPLIANCE 

The Chair, Councillor Brennan, indicated that this afternoon’s meeting of 
the Committee would be the last to be attended by Jill Coule, Head of 
Regulation and Compliance. Jill had been with Sefton since 2010 but 
would be leaving the Authority at the end of June to take up the position of 
Chief Legal Officer to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. On 
behalf of the Committee Councillor Brennan placed on record its 
appreciation for all the help and guidance Jill had given to Members and 
wished her every success for the future in her new role at the Combined 
Authority.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor McGinnity.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any personal or disclosable pecuniary interest were 
received.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
UPDATE 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2018

2

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that provided a refreshed version of the code of Corporate 
Governance and an update on the work being undertaken to refresh the 
Council’s Constitution.

Mrs Jill Coule, Head of Regulation and Compliance presented the report 
and answered questions thereon.  

A Member asked whether the Constitution made explicit reference to 
procedures for amending the Constitution.  The Head of Regulation and 
Compliance stated that she would arrange to have procedures for making 
amendments to the Constitution, written in the Constitution.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the draft Code of Corporate Governance be approved; 

(2) the work being undertaken to effect a review of the Council’s 
Constitution be noted; and

(3) the Head of Regulation and Compliance to arrange for the 
Constitution to be amended to include procedures for making 
amendments to the Constitution.

6. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES & CONTRACT PROCEDURE 
RULES 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Head of Corporate 
Resources and the Head of Commissioning Support and Business 
Intelligence, seeking approval for revisions to the Financial Procedure 
Rules and Contract Procedure Rules and referral of both to Council for 
approval.

Mr Stephan Van Arendsen, Head of Corporate Resources and Mr Peter 
Moore, Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence 
presented the report. No questions were asked.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the revision to the Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 
to the report be approved;

(2) the revision to the Contract Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 3 
to the report be approved;

(3) the amended Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules be referred to Council for approval.

 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2018

3

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided the Treasury Management outturn position for the full year 
to 31 March 2018 and the update to 31 May 2018, reviewing the effects of 
decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy and the 
implications of changes resulting from the regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities.

The Service Manager - Treasury and Capital, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management outturn position for 2017/18 be noted.

8. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which presented the Draft unaudited Statement of Accounts in advance of 
the final audited Draft Statement of Accounts to be presented for approval 
in July 2018.

The Head of Corporate Resources presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be noted;

(2) the timetable for completion of the external audit to be conducted 
by Ernst and Young LLP be noted; 

(3) It be noted that the externally audited Statement of Accounts will 
be submitted for approval by the Audit and Governance Committee 
at its meeting on 25 July 2018;

(4) It be agreed that Members will receive a half hour briefing session 
immediately prior to the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting on 25 July 2018; and

(5) Members will be invited to submit any questions on the draft 
Statement of Accounts for response by Officers and to inform 
consideration of the final Statement of Accounts 2017/18, at the 
July meeting.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2018

4

9. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL 
AUDITOR 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
summarised the work of internal audit during 2017/18 and provided the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall control environment 
operating within the Council during the year.

Ms Laura Williams, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report. No 
questions were asked.

RESOLVED:

That the work of the Chief Internal Auditor undertaken during 2017 and the 
overall opinion on the control environment of the Council during that period 
be noted.

10. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor that 
detailed the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service 
for the period 6 March to 13 June 2018.

Ms Laura Williams, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report. No 
questions were asked.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 and 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plans and the activity undertaken for the period 6 March to 
13 June 2018 be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks be 
noted.

11. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

Further to Minute No.43 of 21 March 2018, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor that provided an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Ms Laura Williams, The Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and 
indicated that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk Register had been 
fully updated; that two new risks had been identified and no risks had been 
removed or de-escalated from the Register.  No questions were asked.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2018

5

RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted; in 
particular, the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
actions in place to mitigate these.

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public.

13. WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE BUSINESS RATES AND 
COUNCIL TAX WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Revenue Service’s write-off of irrecoverable Business Rates and 
Council Tax debts with balances over £10,000.

RESOLVED: 

That the individual debts detailed in the appendices to the report, totalling 
£174,430.80, be approved for write-off.

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair advised Members of future meeting dates of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 2018/19:

Date Time Location

Wednesday 25 July 2018 
(Additional Special Meeting 
for Consideration of Statement 
of Accounts)

3.00 pm Southport Town 
Hall

Wednesday 19 September 
2018

3.00 pm Bootle Town Hall

Wednesday 5 December 2018 3.00 pm Southport Town 
Hall



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 27TH JUNE, 
2018

6

Wednesday 20 March 2019 3.00 pm Bootle Town Hall

RESOLVED: 

That the 2018/19 dates for Audit and Governance Committee meetings be 
noted.


